Technology & Communications

ALERT | 6 March 2024



In this issue

SOUTH AFRICA

From spam to slam: First enforcement notice issued by the Information Regulator



For more insight into our expertise and services

From spam to slam: First enforcement notice issued by the Information Regulator

The Information Regulator of South Africa (Information Regulator) has sent a stern warning to direct marketers that are sending out marketing messages and calls which do not adhere to the current laws applicable to direct marketing.

On 27 February 2024, the Information Regulator published a statement indicating that its first enforcement notice was issued to FT Rams Consulting (the company), following a complaint from a data subject that the company was sending countless 'spam' direct marketing messages to them, despite multiple requests from the data subject to opt out of receiving such communication.

Many consumers convey similar frustrations around receiving unwanted spam. The Information Regulator has previously acknowledged consumers' frustrations in relation to direct marketing and, after evaluating this complaint, it found that the company had acted in contravention of section 69 of the Protection of Personal Information Act of 2008 (POPIA) and issued the company with an enforcement notice. The enforcement notice ordered the company to immediately stop sending direct marketing messages to the data subject, and also ordered it to take the following actions:

- 1. Procure consent from data subjects to receive direct marketing communications by way of a consent form prescribed by the Information Regulator.
- 2. Only procure consent from data subjects who had not previously already withheld consent.
- 3. Compile and maintain a database of all data subjects who had previously withheld or did not consent to receiving unsolicited direct marketing messages, and submit the database to the Information Regulator.

The company was given 90 days to comply with the enforcement notice, and was warned that its failure to comply could constitute an offence that would carry a minimum sentence of 10 years' imprisonment, a fine of R10 million, or both a fine and imprisonment.

This is the first enforcement notice issued by the Information Regulator and the Chairperson of the Information Regulator, Advocate Pansy Tlakula, indicated that it marks a shift towards clamping down on companies that are engaging in direct marketing without following the applicable legislation and stated that *"our leniency regarding direct marketing through unsolicited electronic communications is a thing of the past"*.

From spam to slam: First enforcement notice issued by the Information Regulator

Chambers Global 2024 Results

Technology & Communications

Chambers Global 2024 ranked our Technology & Communications sector in: Band 2: IT & Telecoms.

> Simone Dickson ranked by Chambers Global 2024 in Band 4: IT & Telecoms.

Shem Otanga ranked by Chambers Global 2024 in Band 2: Intellectual Property.

> Chambers TOP RANKED Global 2024 Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr

Processes for direct marketing

Implicit in this statement is that non-compliance with POPIA requirements in terms of direct marketing will no longer be accepted by the Information Regulator. Section 69 of POPIA prescribes two distinct processes for companies engaging in direct marketing. For existing customers, direct marketing is allowed if an organisation obtained the customer's contact details in the context of a sale and if they are promoting similar products or services. All direct marketing communications must include the sender's identity and contact details, or the process for opting out. For non-customers, direct marketers can only contact data subjects once to request consent to opt in to any unsolicited direct marketing.

The Information Regulator's reference to fines and imprisonment in relation to section 69 is indicative that flagrant breaches of POPIA by direct marketers will no longer be accepted without consequence. This shift will require organisations to re-examine policies and procedures on direct marketing and ensure that client relationship databases are more strictly managed.

Consumers will view this as a welcome intervention as spam has long been an irritation for many South Africans. It is important to note that the intention is not to prohibit direct marketing but instead ensure that it is managed proactively and responsibly. The Information Regulator has committed to providing more guidance on this in due course.

It is unlikely that this will eliminate the influx of spam calls, but consumers will be more empowered to hold direct marketers accountable to do the right thing.

Tayyibah Suliman and Zachary Kokosioulis



OUR TEAM

For more information about our Technology & Communications practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:



Tayyibah Suliman

Sector Head: Technology & Communications Director: Corporate & Commercial T +27 (0)11 562 1667 E tayyibah.suliman@cdhlegal.com



Shem Otanga

Partner | Kenya T +254 731 086 649 +254 204 409 918 +254 710 560 114

E shem.otanga@cdhlegal.com



Njeri Wagacha Partner | Kenya

T +254 731 086 649 +254 204 409 918 +254 710 560 114 E njeri.wagacha@cdhlegal.com



Consultant

T +27 (0)11 562 1752 E simone.dickson@cdhlegal.com



Legal Consultant: Corporate & Commercial T +27 (0)11 562 1234 E komeshni.patrick@cdhlegal.com



Jerome Brink

Director: Tax & Exchange Control T +27 (0)11 562 1484 E jerome.brink@cdhlegal.com



Rizichi Kashero-Ondego

Associate | Kenya T +254 731 086 649 +254 204 409 918 +254 710 560 114 E rizichi.kashero-ondego@cdhlegal.com

Stephen Maina

Associate | Kenya T +254 731 086 649 +254 204 409 918 +254 710 560 114 E stephen.maina@cdhlegal.com



BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR

Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.

PLEASE NOTE

This information is published for general information purposes and is not intended to constitute legal advice. Specialist legal advice should always be sought in relation to any particular situation. Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr will accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication.

JOHANNESBURG

1 Protea Place, Sandton, Johannesburg, 2196. Private Bag X40, Benmore, 2010, South Africa. Dx 154 Randburg and Dx 42 Johannesburg. T +27 (0)11 562 1000 F +27 (0)11 562 1111 E jhb@cdhlegal.com

CAPE TOWN

11 Buitengracht Street, Cape Town, 8001. PO Box 695, Cape Town, 8000, South Africa. Dx 5 Cape Town. T +27 (0)21 481 6300 F +27 (0)21 481 6388 E ctn@cdhlegal.com

NAIROBI

Merchant Square, 3rd floor, Block D, Riverside Drive, Nairobi, Kenya. P.O. Box 22602-00505, Nairobi, Kenya. T +254 731 086 649 | +254 204 409 918 | +254 710 560 114 E cdhkenya@cdhlegal.com

STELLENBOSCH

14 Louw Street, Stellenbosch Central, Stellenbosch, 7600. T +27 (0)21 481 6400 E cdhstellenbosch@cdhlegal.com

©2024 13223/MAR

